.31012 - JD

Decision No. ___ 44189
SEFORE Tius PURLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF RN STATE OF CALIFCRNIA

Iﬂ the Motter of the Application of )
UT WESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY )
for an orcer autnorlgin5 discontinuvance)
of operation of passenger trains Nos. 1)
and 2 between Oaklangd, C&liLO“ﬂLQ, and )
Stockton, Califernia, anu reduction in ) Application No. 31012
service by said trains from a daily to )
a triweekly service between Stockton, )
Californiz, and the Calmfornla-uevaaa )
State Line. )

(For appearances see Appencix A"}

ORINLIQ:X

In this application The Yestern Preific Railrcad Company
seeks authority to discontinue the operution ol its passenger
«rains Nos. 1 and 2 between Jakland and Stockton and to reduce
the service provided by such trains between Stockton and the
California~Nevada State Line from a daily service with conventional
trains to & triveekly service using a newly developed self-
propelled rallway passenger car. Similar auvthority is being':ought
from the public bodies having jurisdiction between the Californlu-
Nevada State Line and Salt Lake City, Utak. The propssal as a |
whole contemplates operation of a triweekly service between Stocikton

and Salt Lake City.

A public nearing in this preceuding was neld bﬂforo
Conmissioner Potter and IExaminer Peul at Oroville on Marcn 8 oang 9
and at Stockton ox larch 19 and 14, 1950, and the matter wus

submitted for decision.




A.31012 - JD

The president of apolicant testified that on March 20,
l9h9, applicant, in cooperation with Denver & Rio Crande “Western
and the Chicago, Burlington and Quiney railroads, placed into
service between San Francisco, Oakland and Chicago, a modern high-
speed, strcamlined, diesel powered train lmown as the California
Zepayr, trains Nos. 17 and 18. These trains make stops at the
following points within California: Oakland, Niles, Stockton,
Sacramento, Marysville, Oroville, Portola and Herlong. An
additional stop would be made at Keddie, California, in the event
the apnlication should be granted. Service between San Ffancisco

and the Oakland Pier is by Southern Pacific ferry.

Another witness testified that the California Zephyr and
trains Jos. l.and 2, the Royal Gorge, when concurrently placed into
operation on March 20, 1949, replaced trains Nos. 39 and 40 known .
as the Zxposition Flyer. Trains Nos. 1 and 2 serve all méin line

stations on the railroad, Oakland to Salt Lake City, imelusive.

According to this witness, trains Nos. 1 and 2 were
initially operated with a standard consist of seven cars which
included head-end, coach, sleeper and diner-lounge cars. on
November 30, 1949, the operation of the diner-lounge and sleeping
cars was discontinued,.reducing the basic consist to two cars - a
combination express and baggage car and a passenger coach. Bécause
of the radical change in the consist of thcsé trains, on November 30,
(19%9, which affected both revenues and expenses, tihe f{inancial
results developed have been divided into two periods, March 20,

1949, through Novemdber 30, 1949, and Decerher 1, 1949, through

-

o,




A.31012 - ) = ®

Janwary 31, 1950. As shown by Exhibit No. 1, the net oﬁt-of—pOcket
loss for the eight and one-third months of operation ending
November 30, 1949, was $569,766, which expanded to an annual basis
would amount to {612,362, During the two months following
reduction in the consist of trains Nos. 1 and 2, .the net out-of-
pocket loss was $138,136 which expanded to an annuwal basis would
amount to $813,220. ‘ |

According to the witness special arrangements‘were made
on December 1, 1949, to record the number of revemue passengers
boarding and leaving trains Nos. 1 and 2 at each station in Cali-
fornia together with the revenues derived therefrom. Evidence was
produced which indicated that during the veriod December 1, 1949~
February 19, 1950, inclusive, a daily average of 26 intrastate
revenue passengers used trains Nos. L and 2 between_poihts in
California. (Exhibit No. 5). The evidence further indicated that
during the prioniperiog, April 1, 1949-November 30; 1949, inclusive,
when passenger traffic is heaviest a daily average of 108.5
intrastate revenue passengers including sleeping car passengérs,

used.those trains between points in California. (Exhibit No. ).

For the purpose of indicating California operating results
(Exhivit No. 1) the revenue from trips made wholly within California
was assigned 100 per cent to California operations. To this was
added that portion of revenue derived from interstate paSsengeré
which the passenger m;les traveled in California bdore to the total
passenger miles traveled. Percentagewise, using this method,
51.2 per cent of the total passenger revenue during December, 1949,
and January, 1950, was assigned to California, 37.7 per Ecnt to
Nevada and 1l.1l per cent to Utah.




A.31012 ~ JD | ok

A witness for applicant testified that a study‘had been
made of the expected revenue ahd expense of operation of:the self-.
propelled railway car on a triweekly basis between Stockton and |
Salt Lake City. The total annual estimated revenue from the trans-
portation of passengers, express and other traffic would be $28,600,
while the annuwal out-of-pocket expenses of the operation would
amount to $184%,450. This would result in a net annual loss of
$159,850. (Exhibit No. 2). The revenues were‘estimatediat the
rate of five cents per train mile for passengers; a prorate of the
l.c.l. express revenue accruing to trains Nos. 1 and 2 after
making allowance for loss of‘San Francisco Bay area traffic and
for the lessened frequency of service; and the mileage rate for
mail for which the Post 0ffice Department had indicated it will
contract, The basis for the use of the factors of five cents per
train mile and six cents per train mile, hereinafter referred to,
was the result of the expressed judgment of certain officials of

applicant.

The self-propelled car utilizes a power transmission
consisting of a mechanical drive with torque converter. With
respect to the total annual out-of-pocket expenses of" its operation
it was stated that applicant had no 1ong—term oxperiencd in its
use, having operated 1t for a test perioed of only ten days. Appli-
cant included in its estimate of the out-of-pocket cost;of operation
of this car all of the applicable expenses which it had cxpericncéd
from its operation of trains Nos. 1 and 2. Tﬁis includ&d only
items of cxpense of cngine and train erews, proportion of'expresé
messcenger cost, proportion of cost of Salt Lake City tefminal‘anq
joint facilities, and maiﬁtenance of ways and structures. The

expenses of engine and train crews was developed on a mileagc basis

-




- A.31012 - J. .

from the actual wages paid those crews under existing agreccments.
The wage cost of the operations was then determined by apply;ng
this unit cost to the miles which it would operate in tho proposed
service. The express messenger 1s a Railway Express Company
cwployce who, in addition to handling express traffic, also handles

baggage, mail and other commoditics for applicant, Purswant to an

agreement botween applicant and Railway Express, there is pald to
the latter an agreed proportion of the wages of the messenger
which has been included in the estimated out-of-pocket cost of
the operation of the new ecar. Gost for the use of the Salt Lake
Union terminal and other joint facilitics is basod upon & fixed
charge for cach wsc thercof by a train. The cost of maintonance
of ways and structurcs includes an allowance for rail wear only.
The life of a rail was establishod on a gross ton mile use basis.
The proportion of the cost of rail installation.assignablc to thg
proposcd operation was based upon the annual amount of gross ton

miles involved In this operations.

Remaining items of out-ol-pocket costs which depend on
ong-term expericnece such as maintenance of cquipment, lubricants,
locomotive and train supplics, depreciation and insurance were
developed on the basis of 2 study madd by a well known firm of
consulting engincé%g. In moking such study, this firm obtained from
various railroads operating cost data for existing gas or diecsel
driven rail cars; studied mointenance costs of modern lightweight
codchls, their trucks and air conditioning cquipment; studied
opcrating and maintenance costs of diesel engines of various

capacitics in railroad service including both clectrical and

(1) Coverdale & Colpitts (Exhibit No. 2).




A.32012 -~ JD

mechanical drives, This firm then interpreted these costs as they
apply to the car which applicant proposes to use, taking into
consideration all factors that would affect operating costs. In
2ll ecascs vhere data were obtained covering a peried of years
those ecosts were adjusted to the bases of labor rates and material
costs prevalling durdng the piddlo of 1949 for purposes ¢f compari-
son. To cstablish a basis of determining costs, the following
assumptions were made: 100,000 miles annual operation; 50 per
cent average load factor on the pewer plant and drive; fuel
consumption at the rate of threc miles per gallon (established by
a 430 mile tost run); base price of car $128,000 for determining
depreciation, insurance, interest and taxes; and ear body and

truck meintenance cost similar to othor modern lightweilght cars.

As o basis for cstimating maintcnance cost of engine
and CGrive, dota applying to the operaticns of gas rail and dicsel
rall cars were obtained from several rallroads. In most cases
these data coverced vertical cngines installed in & compartment
within tinc cars where maintenance operations must be performed
under adverse conditlons. Excoptions were five Strcamlihcd diesel
powered passenger cars with mechanical drives and torque converters.
The maintenance of these five cars was considered oxcessive due
to the inaeeessidility of the power plant and drives for repair
and to the severe service under which they were opcratedL Due

consideration was given to these conditions in making the estimates.

In order to obtain a pattern of maintenance costs for
diescl engincs in railroad serviee, a study was made of éuch costs
of some 315 diescl locomotives. These figures were convarted to a
common vesis of horsc power miles and then adjusted to the horsc |

power rating of the unit which applicant plans to use.

b




A.31012 - JD

Car- body, truck, air conditioning and other eQuipmcnt
repairs were assumcd to be approximately the same as for other |
lightweight cars produced by the maker of the car invelved hercin.
Rcéords covering maintenance oxpenditurcs for over 60 of such |
lightweight cars covering a peried of scven yg#rs' operation were
studicd and converted to the labor rates and material costs pre-

vailing during the middle of 1949.

The cost figures, in the main, are the results of judg-
ment and oxpericnce applicd to mathematical caleulations. These
cstimatod costs were inercascd by 15 per cent to allow for any

deviaticns in operating conditions from thosce assumed in the study.

An engineer of the Commission's staff estimated that
the proposed operation of the self-propelled railway passenger car
on a triweekly basls between Stockton and Salt Lake City, woudd -
produce an annual passenger revenue of 28,800, as compared with
applicant’s estimate of $13,100. This would increase to i, 300
the total expected annual revenue from passenger, l.c.l. express,

mail and baggage as compared with applicant's estimate of $28,600.




AoBlOla - JD

Substitution of the passenger revenue estimate of the Comnission's
engineer for applicont's estimate would produce a net annual loss
of $140,150 instead of an annwal loss of $155,850 as estimated by

applicant.

If the self-propelled car were operated three times
weekly between San Francisco-OQakland and Salt Lake City, two unlts
would be required. The witness for applicant estimated that thq
total expected annual revenue frem such an operation would be
$36,070, of which $17,360 would be passenger revenue. The annual
out-of-pocket expense and annual loss would be $218;960, and
$182,890, respectively. In developing this passenger revenue
cstimate applicant's witness applied six cents per traﬂn mile to
the estimated annual train miles which wouid be ope;ated under
this plan. The engincer of the Commission's staff estimated that
the annual passenger revenue from such a plan of operation would
amount to $73,500, Substituting this estimate for appiicant's
estimate the total annuel revenuc produced would be $92,210;
resulting in a net annual loss of $126,750 as compared to appli-
cant's cstimate of $182,890.

The detalls and development of the various estimates

are set forth in Table A, infra. An explanation of the method




THE WESTERN PAGIFIC RAILROAD GOMPANY
ESTIMATED OPERATING RESULTS OF TRAINS 41 & #2

ii{%’l'zg 301: }/27 1 5"3 i!tgl: Annual Estimate Using Budd (RDC-2) Car Operation
tStean Train Steam Trairr One Car - 3 Times Wkly, Two Cars - 3 Times Wkly, i Three Cars-Daily
.t Tncluding Exelhuding ¢ Bet, Stockton and Bet. 8.F.-Oakland and "t Bet. S.F.~0akland -
:Sleeper Sleeper :__Salt Lake City —Salt Iake City ¢
and and tApplicantts: P,U.C. Staff : Applicant's : P.U.C, Staff : Estinate -
' : Estinate of Basad

Diner 1 :+ Estimate of
t Estimate ; Pagr,Revenue Psgr.Revenue : pgp Qral. Evidcneg.

:Diner

jpe oo e as us ws
se or 40 ev = ap

Estimate

joe *% B8 Ba 08 B 44 ‘e

Revenues : Qa .
Passenger § 332,831 $ 20,188 $13,000  $ 28,800(1)  § 17,300 % 73,500(1) $ 17,6061
Express 64, €631 6,825 9,700 9,700 12,910 12,910 30,123(4
Other 126,915 12,130 5,800 5,800 _5,800 _5,800 13,533(5

Total $ 524,427 $ 39,443 § 28,600 8 44,300 5 36,070 $ 92,210 § 215,262 -

Direct or Added _
Expenses 3 1,094,193 $177, 2719 $184,450 £184,450 $218,960 %218,960

Net Loss 8 569,766  $138,136  $155,850 $140,150 $182,890 £126,750

Ratio Revenue ) )
To mnse % 47-% 22.1% 15.5% - 24-0% 16. 5% 42.1-%

Net loss Per ¥r. 3 812,362(2) $813,220(3) $155,850 $140,150 182,890 $126,750

Notes: .
(1) P.U.C. Staff Estimates of Passenger Revenue., Remainder of revenue and expense estimates not footnoted were nade by applicant.

2) Annualized by expanding 256 day period to 365 day year in proportion to number of days.
Annualized by expanding 62 day peried to 365 day year in proportion to number of days

3 .
l.; Express revenue for 7 days weekly service estimated by expanding annual express revenue -of 12,910 for 3 day weekly

service botween S.F. and Salt Lake City in proportion to number of schedules operatcd, .
(5) Mail revenve for 7 days weekly service estimated by expanding annual mail revenue of $5,800 for 3 day weekly
’ service between S.F. and Salt Lake City in proportion to number of schedules operated,
(6) Expenses for 7 days weekly service estimated by expanding all expenses, except depreciation, interest, and insurance
expenses, for 3 day weekly service between S,F., and Salt Lake City in proportion to number of schedules (8218,960 - $§19,600),
The depreciation, interest, and insurance expense of $19,600 was increased by 50% or in proportion to the 3 Budd cars
required on daily servige instead of 2 cars on tri-weekly schedules,




A.31012 - s«

used by the Commission's staff cngineer in developing the cstimate

of passcnger revenues in Table A is sct forth below in footnote (2).

The president of applicant testified that applicant felt

Justificd in operating the proposed curtailed service at‘thé
estimated annual loss of approximately $155,000 in view of the fact
that trains Nos. 1 and 2, in addition to serving the public, also
transport company cmployecs and materials. If these trains werc

discontinued between Stockton and Salt Lake City it was costimated

(2) Re Commissicn's Staff Estimate of Revenue under various mcthods
of operation of the seclf-propelled railway pacssenger car.

(a) Operation 7 times a weck, i.c., daily, detween San Franclsco-
Cakland and Salt Lake City with 3 cars.

The $171,606 annual passenger revenuc was estimated by
obtaining from the company's records the amount of goach
revenue for the 1l months April, 1949, to February,
inclusive, and cxpanding this to a l2-month basis by cstimating'
March revenue as intermediate between January and April revenue.
All dining car and slecping car revenuce was climinated from
this estimate, as well as revenue derived from large excursions.

Operation 3 times weckly between San Francisco-Ockland and
Salt Lake Clty with 2 cars.

The $73,500 annual passcnger revenue estimate was developed
by %taking thrce-sevenths of the $171,606 revenue as uscd for
7 times a weelk service. By this method it is assumed that the
revenue derived will be in dircet proportion to the number of
schedules operated between San Francisco-Oakland and Salt Lake
City. An estimatc of the annual passengers was established at
10,710 in the same manner that the revenue cstimate was
developed. -

Operation 3 times weekly between Stockton and Salt Iake City
with 1 car. :

It was first determined from an analysis of the traffic
carricd on trains Nos. 1 and 2 during December, 1949, January,
1950, and February 1-19, inelusive, 1950, that revenue passen-
gers traveling 50 per cent of the passenger miles had ¢ither
origin or destination at San Francisco or Oakland. Duc to the
peak scasonal nature of Vestorn Pacific's passenger business in-
volving additional long haul summer traffic, it was felt that
much of this summer business would be lost to trains Nos. 1 and 2
if terminated at Stoekton. The revenue cstimate of $28,800 was
determined by taking 950 per cent of the annual passongers
developed under paragraph (1) (5,355 passengers) and applying
the average coach revenue per passengor ($9.38) expericnced
during the three winter months, The average coach rovenuc per
ggsggpgcr estimated for the ycar under present operations is

w10~




a012 - D -

by applicant that it would incur an coxpense of approximately

$165,000. annually to handlce that company busincss.

Although therce were a number of persons who mdde their
appearances as protestants in thls procecding, many of thenm pro-
duced no cvidence. Thore were some who confined their showing to

3 cross=cxamination of applicant's witnesses.

Several protestants, reopresenting themsclves or various
civie groups, testified in oppocition to applicant's plans. One
of thesc, o member of the Board of Supervisors of Plumas County,
presented testimony to the effcet that the board had reeeived many
protests to said plan; that the citizens of Plumas County and in
particuiar the Feather River resort operators desired a‘wcstbound
overnight slecper service which would leave Portola about 9 P.M.
daily and arrive at San Franciseo the next day about 8 a.nm.; that
the public desired a type of cquipment superier to and mnintained
in 2 better condition than that now used in trains Hos. 1 and 2,
and that the proposcd substitute serviec would suffer a further
deeline in traffic, particularly the express traffic, dus to the
five days a weck station rule and the proposcd Triveekly scervice.
Ec also stated that in his oninion the sclf-propelled car which
applicant proposcs to usc 1s too light in weight for safe operations
in the Feother River Canyon duc to the likelihood of‘dardilmcnt by
rocks on the tracks; that said car is of insulficicnt passenger
capacity and that for such reoasons the public would he iﬁclincd

to refrain from its use. Several resort owners in the Feather

River area oxpressed varicus opinions in objecting to the proposed

change in service. Generally they were apprchcnsivc that such
change would jeopardize their business investments; that more
modern cquipment should be used; that overnight sleeper service

]

-1l




231012 - o « | ®

should be provided; and that the prosent as well as the proposed -
Schedules are inadequate to meet the needs of their patrons not-
withstanding sald patrons have seldom used the trains. Oneresort
operator was unable to state that any of his guests had used rail
service and another estimated that probadbly aé many as five of his
guests had used it during the last summer season. It was stated
that most of the resort guests user private automobiles and a few‘
use the passenger stage line which operates through Feather River
Canyon. A merchént at Blairsden was of the opinion that the pro-
posed triweekly service would cause a reduction of the summer
tourist trade thereby adversely affecting local business. He
further stated that he receives some shipments by rail express but
uses a common carrier trucking service for most of his shipments.
A representative of a womens' club objected to applicant’s plan to
discontinue operations of traing Nos. 1 and 2 between Stockton and
Oakland‘as tais would eliminate a through service between Portola
and San Francisco needed by those desiring medical attention at
hoépitals‘in the San Francisco Bay area. The secretary of the
International Wood Workers of America tostified that familics of
members of that union have a nced for a through passengef train
service between Feather River Canyon points and eities in the
vicinity of San Francisco Bay. Scveral employeces of applicant

who were representatives of various railroad unions produced
testimony that some passengers using trains Nos. 1 and 2 had
complained about the obsolete type of equipment of those trains and
the unelcan condition of the passenger coaches. Some of these
cxpressed the opinion that modern cquipment and improved schedules
would sufficiently inercase the pudlic use of these trains to

Justify their continued operation,

~12-




©a.31012 - S «

An analysis of the ovidence of rccord shows that under

the proposal to provide a triweckly scrvice between Stockton and

Salt Lake City applicant cstimates it would suffer an annual 1935 of

$155,850 as comparcd to the estimote of the staff ongincer of
$140,150. Under such proposal no scrviee would be provided between
Stockton and San Francisco by trains Nos. 1 and 2. The record
further shows that if the service were continued beotween Stockton
and San Francisco on a triweckly basis the znnual loss as estimated
oy applicant would be $182,890 as compared with $£126,750 as estimated
by the staff engincer. The difference in the latter estimdtcs
ariscs from the methods used in cstimating potential pasSchgcr
revenue. That used by applicant was a basis of six cents per train
mile of operation, as hercinabove explained, while that used by

the Commission engincer, as shown in marginal note (2), was by an

allocation of threc-sevenths of the annual coach passcngbr revenuc

caleulaved from Whe aotuel revenue derived quring the nast aloven

months! operation of trains Nos. L and 2. This allocation was

based on the assumption that the coach revenue derived would be in
dircet proportion to the number of schedules operated be{twocn San
Francisco-Oakland and Salt Lake City. In our judgment the method
followed by the staff ongincer vhien was based on past actual
revenues, would more necarly refleet the result which would obtain,
thus producing the least financial loss., It shonld be ndtod that
by continuing service between Stockton and San Francisco,'although
on a reducedbasis, the amount of the inercase of passcngér revenue

would be greater than that of the inercased ¢xXpenses.,

The receord further shows that by conducting a triwcckly
scrvice Detween San Francisco-Oakland and Salt Lolke City, the net

annual operating loss would Be roduced bolow the annual amount




w012 - o

($1659,000) which applicant stated it would cost for a substitute
service to transport certain of its eﬁployees and materials to and
from various places of work between Stockton and Salt Lake City
only, if the entire operation of trains Nos. 1 and 2 were dis-

continued.

By providing service between San Francisco-Oakland and
Salt Lake Clty on a triweekly basis rather than between Stockton
and Salt Lake City as provosed, applicant will have greater
latitude to establish schedules at times best to serve the public
need. Applicant will e required to submit time tables to the
Commission for its approval, which show schednles designed to meet

that need.

The record alse shows, as detailed in Table A, that daily
service by trains Nos. 1 and 2 with any type.of equipment would
result In an excessive net loss to applicant. Service on a
triweekly basis would materially reduce the net loss andais there-
fore found to be Justified. Applicant’s.vice presidentftestified
that conventional cquipment would be available to care for any
abnormal demand for service heyond the. capacity of the new car, and

that this is the same kind of protection given to all Western

Pacific passenger trains.

After a careful review of all the evidence of record it
is our conclusion that applicant should not be authorized to dis-
continue service between San Francisco and Stockton. It should be
authorized to reduce service from a daily operation to a triweekiy
operation betveeﬂ San Francisco and the California- Nevada State

line. Such will be the order.

-1l




A.31012 - 3

In reaching such conclusions we are mindful of the fact
that while there may be ocecasional inconvenience to some who use
the trains involved and prefer a daily service, the extent thereof
1s not clear in thls record. The record clearly shows that there
has been a constantly declining use of those rasscnger trains as

presently operated.

O:\D'B.

- -

A public hearing having been held in the above entitled
proceeding, evidence having been adduced thercin; the matter
submitﬁed and based upon the evidence of rccord and the conclusions
thereon expressed in the foregoing opinion,

IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That The Western Pacific Railroad Company is hereby
authorized to rcducc the operation of its'passengcr trains Nos. 1
and 2 from a daily scrviee basis to a triwecekly service basis
between San I'rancisco and the éalifornia—Nevada State line by the
use of sclf-propclled railway passenger cars.

(2) That in conformity with the applicable rules of this
Commission, applicant shall reissuc time tables to refleet the
authority hercein granted, provided said time tables shall be
approved by the Commission before they may become cffective.

(3) That applicant shall give not less than ten (10)
days' noticc to the puﬁlic of the ecstablishment of the reduced

service as herein authorized, by posting appropriate notilices thercof

in the trains involved and at all agency stations in the State of

California.

(%) That the authority hercin granted shall explre one




" A.31012 - T~

year after the effcctive date horcof unless cxercised within said
one year.

The effective date of this order shall bc twenty (20)
days after the date hercof. |

Dated at San Francisco, California, this Z(/)z ; day’
of ng , 1950,

/?MQ\

<

ol
Wﬂ&

COMMISb ONERS




APPENDIX "A"

E. L. Van Dellon, for applicant; J. W, Collier, City
Attorney, Archer Bowden, Assistant Clty AtSorncy and Loren W,
East, Public Utility ?nginicg, foXtCity of gaklggi, p§°§%St§2t;
Taubner G, Hamma, Assistant City Attorney, for NaRe) ockton,
protestant; Frani G._Pellett, State chrcécntativc, Brotherhood
of Rallroad Trainmen, protestant; A, W, Harris, for Brotherhood of
Railroad Trainmen, protestant; F. T, Wood, State Legislative
Board, Brothorhood of Locomotive BEnglncmen, protestant; C, E.
Geoble, for Order of Rallway Conductors, protestant; Lester T.
Davis, [or Sccond Assembly District, protestant; W, G. Heockala,
Tegislative Representative Lodge 79%, for Brotherhood of Locomotive
Firemen & Enginemen; also California State Legislative Board of
Fircmen & Enginemen, protestants; A, W. Arnell, for Order of Rallway
Conductors, protestant; George Clark, for Switchmen's Unilon of North
America, protestant; Zugene Morton, for Switchmen's Union of North
Americn, protcstant; C. E. Whitman, for Brotherhood of Lecomotive
riremen & Enginemen, Thc YWestern Pacific Railroad Company, pro-
testant; G F. Irvine, State Legislative Board, Brotherhood of
Locomotive siromen & ﬁngincmcn, protestant; Walter Hoffman, Pacific
Fruit Exchange and California Irec Frult League, intervenor;
Frank Good, City Attorney, for City of Oroville, protecstant;
J. B. Amevedo, for International Woodworkers of America, protestant;
Arthur Coats, Jr., represcenting Fourth Assembly District, protestants
Mrs. Maxwell Sypher, for California Women's Clubs, Northern
District, protestant; Mrs. Kate Mitzel, Safety Chairman of the
Northern District of California Iederation of Vomen's Clubs, pro-
testant; F. _Lyons and Steele Labagh, for California Packing
Corporation, intervenor; Zarl D, Schlaman, California Wool Growers:
Associction; California Cottlemen's Association; Western States
Meat Packers Associatlon, intervenors; S. A. Strathton, for American
Railway Supcrvisors Association, Ledge 261, protestant; M. E.
MeCann, for Lodge &43, Brotherhood of Railread Trainmen, - Local
Legislative Representative, protostant; Frank James, for Brother-
nood of Railway Clerks, protestant; R. W. rich, for Railroad
Yardmasters of America, protestont; T. E. Clifton, for the Carmen
of the Western Pacific Railroad Company and Saeramento-Northern,
Brotherhood of Railroad Carmen of Amerdlen, protistants; Fred T.
Huntington, for Oroville ILaundry & Cleaners, protestant; H. L.
Sicmens, for Brotherhocd of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen, Sicrra
Lodge, protestant; E. D. Phelps, for the Resort Owners Association
of Feather River Canyon, protestant; A. E. O'Connell, for Thermolito
Mariket, Oroville, protestant; Ralvh W, Peters, for Oroville Merchants,
protestants; Q0. I. Stoy, for Feather River Stages, protestant;
M. W, Swezuy, for Oroville Inn, protestant; C. VW. Vhite, City
Attorney of City of Hayward, interested party; A. C, Donnenwirth,
for Board ol Supervisors of Plumas County, protestant; G, T,
Yonge, for Plumas County Chamber of Commerce, protestant; A. H.
Nourse, for Switchmen's Union of North America, protecstant;
Samuel M, DBicely, for Mohawk Tavern, protestant; Florence Keas,
for Feather River Park, protestant; John E, Farnsworth, for
Plumas County Conservation League, protcstant; Roy C. étouky,
for Mining Timber Industry, protestant; J, A, Ferrari, for
Portola Rotary Club, protestont; Madjor T, IH. Swan, 6th Army of the
United States, intercsted party.




